RESOLUTION FOR CONGRESSMAN TIM VALENTINE

WHEREAS, Congressman Tim Valentine served our country during World War II in the U.S. Army Air Corps from 1944 to 1946; and

WHEREAS, Congressman Tim Valentine graduated from the Citadel in 1948 and the University of North Carolina Law School in 1952. He was admitted to the bar that same year, and came to practice law in the Town of Nashville, North Carolina in 1952; and

WHEREAS, Congressman Tim Valentine served our state in the North Carolina House of Representatives from 1955 to 1960; and as Co-Chairman of the Blue Ribbon Study Commission on Agricultural Waste, the Commission for the Future of Justice and Courts in North Carolina, Founding Member and President of Save our State, Founding Member and President of Tar River Land Conservancy, and on the Board of Directors of the North Carolina Biotechnology Center; and

WHEREAS, Congressman Tim Valentine served our country in the United State House of Representatives from 1983 to 1995, serving as Chairman of the Subcommittee on Science, Space and Technology and Chairman of the Subcommittee on Technology, Environment and Aviation; and

WHEREAS, Congressman Tim Valentine was inducted into the Twin County Hall of Fame in 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Nash County Commissioners desire to honor Congressman Tim Valentine for his service to his community, state and nation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation name a section of US 64 in Nash County, from the overpass on SR 1909 (Old County Home Road) to SR 1003 as the *Congressman Tim Valentine Highway.*

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the first day of May 2014 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

<u>Hed Curran</u> Chairman

Secretary of Mansportation